1. GENERAL SPECIFICATION
1.1 Description
The G49812BK01A8(GD3199B) is a color active matrix Thin Film Transistor (TFT) Liquid Crystal
Display (LCD) that uses amorphous silicon(a-Si) TFT as a switching device. This model is composed of a
single 4.98 inches transmissive type main TFT-LCD panel. The resolution of the panel is 480*854 pixels
and can display up to 16.7M color.
1.2 Feature
-TN type for main TFT-LCD panel
-Structure COG+FPC+BL
-Full, Normal (Still), Partial, Sleep mode are available
1.3 Application
-Display terminals for Mobile phone
1.4 General Specification
No. Item Specification Unit Remark
1 LCD Size 5.0 inch -
2 Panel Type a-Si TFT active matrix - -
3 Resolution 480 x (RGB) x 854 pixel -
4 Display Mode Normally White,Transmissive - -
5 Display Number of Colors 16.7M - -
6 Viewing Direction 12点钟 - Note
7 Contrast Ratio 700(Typ) - -
8 Luminance 350(Typ) cd/m2 -
9 Module Size 67.2(W ) x140.7(L) x 2.060.2 mm Note
10 Active Area 62.06(W) x 110.42(L) mm Note
11 Pixel Pitch 0.1293(W ) x 0.1293（L） mm -
12 Driver IC ST7701S - -
13 Light Source 12 LEDs White - -
14 Interface MIPI_2Lane - -
15 Operating Temperature -20~70 ℃ -
16 Storage Temperature -30~80 ℃ -
Note: Please refer to the mechanical drawing.
Spec No: G49812BK01A8(GD3199B)Superview
Page:2 /4
上
拉
丝
印
线
1
G49812BK01A8
APPROVED BY
CHECKED BY
DRAWN BY
PART No.
mm
UNIT
mm
COLOR
1:1
SCALE
Material
~
~
~
~
B A
0.10
0.05
0
0.15
0.20
60
0.15
0.10
15
0.25
150
0.20
5
15
5
60
~
~
0.30
630
0.30
 UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
公
差
以
上
表
所
示
，
除
非
另
有
指
定
0.35
0.25
300
150
√
300
 尺
 寸
 范
 围
DIMENSION RANGE
TOLERANCE
GRADE (±
)
SHENZHEN SUPERVIEW PH0TOELECTRIC CO.,LTD.
TYPE
MODEL NO.
ST7701S
-30°
C TO 80°
C
-20°
C TO 70°
C
Storage Temp.
Operation Temp.
HSD 4.98", TFT LCD, 16.7M  COLORS
Connector type
X:0.310±
0.03;Y:0.33±
0.03
250(MIN);300(TYP.)
Center CIE coordinate
Luminance
Driver IC
Display Type
Backlight unit
Interface
6 series 2 parallel,Vf=3.0±
0.5V,IF=40MA
Operating Voltage
VCC: 2.8V,IOVCC: 1.8V;
Contrast Ratio
/ MIPI
700(TYP.)
 NC
 NC
39PIN定
义LCM_DATA3_P
LCM_RSTN
LCD复
位
接
口
电
源
1.85V
VDDIO1.85V
2.8V电
源
VDD28
RFCTL_3/NC
调
谐
开
关
控
制
脚
/不
做
天
关
功
能
请
NC
喇
叭
负
极
SPK-
喇
叭
负
极
喇
叭
正
极
MIC+
MIC 正
极
I2C_SDA
 NC
I2C_SCL
描
述
CTP_RST
 NC
11 10 9 8 6
CTP_INT
SYMBOL
PIN4 225 24 23 22 21 20 19 18 17 16 15 14 13 12
MIC-
MIC  负
极
 NC
KEYIN
GND
地
GND
地
LCM_DATA3_N
DSI lane3 D+(7731E_NC)
DSI lane3 D-(7731E_NC)
LCM_FMARK
LCD_ID
帧
同
步
屏
ID(1.5V)
LCM_DATA0_N
DSI lane0 D-
LCM_CLK_N
DSI_CLK-
LCM_CLK_P
DSI_CLK+
LCM_DATA1_N
DSI lane1 D-
LCM_DATA1_P
DSI lane1 D+
39 38 37 36 35 34 33 32 31 30 29 28 27 26
LCM_DATA2_N
DSI lane2 D-(NC)
LED+
串
联
背
光
正
极
LED-
串
联
背
光
负
极
LCM_DATA2_P
DSI lane2 D+(NC)
GND
GND
SPK+
喇
叭
正
极
SPK+
SPK-
GND
地
GND
地
LCM_DATA0_P
DSI lane0 D+
GND
地
GND
地
VIB+
 NC
1357
GND
GND
VGP1_CTP
 NC
焊
锡
高
度
0.4MAX
请
客
户
注
意
作
避
空
元
件
区
2.50±
0.3
3.50±
0.3
单
层
区
导
电
双
面
胶
T=0.05MM
单层区
MIC焊
点
喇
叭
焊
点
滤
波
器
摆
放
位
置
钢
片
补
强
T=0.2,钢
片
接
地
，
表
面
贴
0.05双
面
带
胶
导
电
布
钢
片
补
强
T=
0.
2
*LCM 2.06±
0.1
GND
地
123456
CTP PIN
SYMBOL
描
述
I2C_SDA
I2C_SCL
VDD2.8V
CTP_INT
CTP_RST
控
制
总
线
I2C_SDA（
1.8V）
控
制
总
线
I2C_SCL（
1.8V）
2.8V电
源
电
容
屏
中
断
（
1.8V）
电
容
屏
复
位
（
1.8V）
连
接
器
：
OK-F302-39115
背
光
电
路
图
:LED CIRCUIT DIAGRAM:
LED K
LED A
导
电
泡
棉
，
压
缩
厚
度
不
超
过
贴
单
面
 带
胶
导
电
布
2. MECHANICAL DRAWING
Spec No: G49812BK01A8(GD3199B)Superview
Page:3 /4
3. ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATION for TFT
3.1. APPLICATION CIRCUIT
3.2. TFT ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
ITEM SYMBOL Rating UNIT
Power Supply for Analog VCC-VSS -0.3 to +5.0
V
Power Supply for Digital IO IOVCC-VSS -0.3 to+2.0
Lcd supply voltage range
VCIP-VSS -0.3 to+6.5
VSS-VCIN -0.3 to+6.5
VGH-VSS -0.3+18.0
VSS-VGL -0.3+18
VGHO-VGLO -0.3 to 24.0
Input Voltage range Vin -0.3 to VDDI +0.5
3.3. TFT TYPICAL OPERATION CONDITION
TFT DC Characteristics
ITEM SYMBOL CONDITION STANDARD VALUE UNITMIN TYP MAX
Power Supply for Analog VDD Ta=25 ºC 2.5 2.8 3.5 V
Power Supply for Digital IO IOVDD Ta=25 ºC 1.65 1.8 3.3 V
Input Signal “H” Level VIH - 0.7IOVDD - IOVDD V
Input Signal “L” Level VIL - 0 - 0.3IOVDD V
Output Signal “H” Level VOH IOH=-1.0mA 0.8IOVDD - IOVDD V
Output Signal “L” Level VOL IOL=1.0mA 0 - 0.2IOVDD V
Frame Frequency FRAME - 50 60 80 Hz
Note: To prevent IC latch up or DC operation in LCD panel, the power on/off sequence
should follow the driver IC specification.
Spec No: G49812BK01A8(GD3199B)Superview
Page:4 /4
4. LCD OPTICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(Ta=+25ºC, VCI=+2.85V IOVCC=+1.8V, IB=20mA)
Note 1: Viewing angle is the angle at which the contrast ratio is greater than 10. The
viewing angles are determined for the horizontal or 3, 9 o’clock direction and the
vertical or 6, 12 o’clock direction with respect to the optical axis which is normal
to the LCD surface (see Figure 4 shown in Appendix).
Note 2: The electro-optical response time measurements shall be made as Figure 5
by switching the “data” input signal OFF and On. The times needed for the
transmittance to change from 90% to 10% is Tr, and 10% to 90% is Td.Fig. 2 Definition of response time
Note 3: Contrast measurements shall be made at viewing angle of Θ= 0° and at the center
of the LCD surface. Luminance shall be measured with all pixels in the view field
set first to white, then to the dark (black) state. (see Figure 4) Luminance Contrast
Ratio (CR) is defined mathematically.
Note 4: The color chromaticity coordinates specified in Table 4 shall be calculated from
the spectral data measured with all pixels first in red, green, blue and white.
Measurements shall be made at the center of the panel.
Measurement condition is C- light Source & Halogen Lampe
Item Symb
ol Condition
Values
Unit Remark
Min. Typ. Max.
Viewing
Angle
Range
Left θL
CR≧10
60 70 -
degre
e Note 1
Right θR 60 70 -
Top ФT 60 70 -
Bottom ФB 50 60 -
Response Time
TR
Normal
θ=Ф=0˚
- 4 8
ms Note ,2
TF - 12 24
Contrast Ratio CR Normal
θ=Ф=0˚ angle 560 700 - - Note 3
Color
Chromaticity
(CIE1931)
White
X Normal
θ=Ф=0˚
0.290 0.310 0.330
- Note 4
Y 0.310 0.330 0.350
Transmittance Trans - 4.76 - % Note 5